BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Jack Kret





:

  





:

Docket Number


v.





:








:

F-00857796

Philadelphia Gas Works



:

INITIAL DECISION

Before

HERBERT SMOLEN

Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On August 23, 2001, Jack Kret (Complainant) filed a Complaint against Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW or Respondent) alleging, inter alia, that because PGW underestimated his bills, PGW should be responsible for the entire amount of the make-up bill of $548.65 or at least to grant him a larger credit than $110.00.

PGW duly filed an Answer averring, inter alia, that PGW Gas Tariff Regulation 4.54 provides a remedy for periods of underestimation resulting in a "make-up bill"; that Complainant's bill was adjusted after PGW received an actual meter reading on 9/18/00 where the previous actual meter reading was 5/22/99; that usage is in line with degree days; and that a Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) decision of 7/24/01 ordered that $110.00 be removed from the account.



A telephonic hearing was held on January 8, 2002.  Barbara Kret, wife of Complainant, testified on behalf of Complainant.  Respondent appeared by counsel, presented one witness and introduced one exhibit.

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
Complainant is Jack Kret of 905 Brighton Street, Philadelphia, PA 19111.



2.
Respondent is the Philadelphia Gas Works.



3.
From 5/22/99 to 9/18/00 (a period of 17 months), PGW billed Complainant based on estimated readings.



4.
 On 9/18/00, an actual meter reading was obtained and a make-up bill in the amount of $548.65 for underestimated readings was rendered to Complainant.



5.
On 10/4/00, an automatic meter reading device (AMR) was installed at Complainant's home and the 9/18/00 actual meter reading was verified.



6.
PGW testified that it could not gain access to Complainant's home to obtain an actual meter reading for the 17 month period for which estimated bills were rendered.



7.
Each PGW bill (whether estimated or not) contains a date when the next monthly meter reading is to take place.



8.
Complainant did not call PGW with the meter reading numbers or send in the meter reading card offered by PGW when actual reads cannot be obtained.



9.
A usage analysis by PGW revealed the following comparison of usage:

10/20/99-11/18/99

Estimated reading

  31 ccf -
$ 33.16

11/18/99-12/18/99

Estimated reading

  43 ccf -
$ 60.40

10/20/00-11/20/00

Actual reading

119 ccf -
$ 64.38

11/20/00-12/20/00

Actual reading

215 ccf -
$171.39

10/23/01-11/21/01

Actual reading

  76 ccf -
$ 78.21

11/21/01-12/20/01

Actual reading

  98 ccf -
$ 91.36

(PGW Exhibit No. 1, page 3 of 6)



10.
After Complainant complained to the Commission's Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) regarding the make-up bill of $548.65, the BCS rendered a revised decision concluding, inter alia, 

(B)ecause of PGW's failure to obtain actual meter readings, the customer was unable to judiciously manage gas consumption and exercise conversation measures as necessary.  The customer, therefore, is entitled to a reduction in the rebilled amount which is intended to compensate for this problem that, again, was caused by PGW's failure to obtain an actual meter reading for an extended period of time.



11.
In its decision, the BCS decided that the bills were correct as rendered but that PGW should credit the customer's account $110.00 and that beginning August 2001 the customer should pay current bills, plus $40.00/month toward the arrearage.



12.
PGW did not appeal the BCS decision.  Complainant did appeal the decision.



13.
Although Complainant appealed the BCS decision, since that decision, Complainant has paid all current bills and has made the following arrearage payments as ordered by the BCS:




 8/21/01
-
$40.00




 9/20/01
-
$40.00




10/24/01
-
$40.00




11/19/01
-
$40.00




12/21/01
-
$40.00



14.
Complainant's balance as of the time of the hearing was $317.01 which includes a current bill of $91.36 and $226.71 in arrears.



15.
Complainant's witness testified that the monthly household income consisted only of Social Security payments totalling $1,490.00 for both Mr. and Mrs. Kret.



16.
Complainant's witness testified that the monthly household expenses, with the exception of the monthly gas bill, were as follows:

Real Estate Taxes ($1,547/yr ( 12 = $129/mth 




$  129.00

Electric









    100.00

Telephone (local & long distance)





      
      52.00

Food, cleaning, laundry supplies ($100/week)




    400.00

Water & Sewer








      30.00

City of Phila – tax bill







      26.00

Personal Items
- Barber – once per month




      15.00




- Hairdresser ($80/yr ( 12)




        6.60

Cable T.V. 









      73.66

Chairlift









      75.00

Auto Expenses (1995 LHS Chrysler)


Insurance $227/month



  27.00


Repairs ($6700/yr ( 12 = $558/mth

558.00


Sunoco gas




  
  55.00


Texaco gas





  50.00








890.00


    890.00

Medical


Premiums ($216 & 135/mth)


351.00


Medical gloves ($600/yr ( 12 = $50/mth)

  50.00


Medicines & prescriptions ($5000 ( 12)

417.00


Medical co-payments $1548/yr = 200 ( 12
  16.60


Dental ($300/yr ( 12 = $25/mth) 


  25.00








859.60


    859.60

Credit Card Payments


USA VISA





  75.00


Chase VISA





  30.00


Peoples Bank VISA

 


 10.00

Capital One VISA




  25.00


140.00


    140.00






Total Monthly Expenses
          $2,796.85

DISCUSSION



In this matter, Complainant seeks a credit to his gas bill for the balance due on a make-up bill of $548.65 due to 17 months of PGW underestimated bills; or in the alternative, a greater credit to his account then the $110.00 ordered by the BCS because, according to the BCS, the customer was entitled to a reduction to compensate for PGW's failure to obtain actual meter readings which, in turn, did not alert the customer to judiciously manage gas consumption and exercise conservation measures as necessary.

At the outset, it is significant to note that PGW did not appeal the BCS decision, nor did it object to the ordered credit of $110.00 at the time of the hearing in this matter.  With respect to Complainant's request that the entire make-up bill be cancelled, there simply is no justification for such action.  The gas was consumed and the quantity used was verified by actual readings taken on 5/22/99 and 9/18/00.  The total amount of consumption was then computed from which the previously estimated usage was subtracted, and a make-up bill was then rendered for the gas consumed over and above the estimated usage billings.  Moreover, a usage analysis revealed that the estimated readings for the period of 10/20/99 to 11/18/99 and 11/18/99 to 12/18/99 were less than one-half of the actual usage for the comparable periods in the years 2000 and 2001 (See Finding of Fact No. 9).  Accordingly, Complainant's request for cancellation of the entire make-up bill will be denied.  The BCS order to credit $110.00 of the make-up bill of $548.65, while unusual, appears justified on the BCS reasoning that "(B)ecause PGW's failure to obtain actual meter readings, the customer was unable to judiciously manage gas consumption and exercise conversation measures as necessary.  The customer, therefore, is entitled to a reduction in the rebilled amount which is intended to compensate for this problem that, again, was caused by PGW's failure to obtain an actual meter reading for an extended period of time."  Therefore, the BCS decision will be upheld.

Further, at the time of the hearing, Complainant's witness, Mrs. Barbara Kret, also requested that at least the BCS-ordered $40.00 per month payment on the arrears (in addition to payment of current bills) should be reduced.  In support of this request, the witness summarized the monthly household income and expenses (excluding the monthly gas bill) [Findings of Fact Nos. 14 and 15].

According to her testimony, the reason for the alternate request for a reduction in the $40/month BCS-ordered arrearage payment was because of limited monthly income, i.e., $1,490.00 in Social Security for both Mr. and Mrs. Kret, as against monthly expenses of $2,796.85 (see Findings of Fact Nos. 14 and 15).  While it is indeed unfortunate that Complainants have exceedingly high monthly medical expenses; nevertheless, there are other monthly expenditures which the Commission, in other cases, has disallowed in the computation of a monthly payment schedule.

In this regard, the Commission's policy is to recognize only reasonable personal expenses for determining a Complainant's ability to pay utility bills.  Other expenses are not to be included in determining a payment plan.  Thus, unreasonable disallowable expenses include credit cards, TV cable service, clothing purchases and transportation costs.  See: Brown v. PECO Energy Co., Z-00236726 (entered January 26, 1995) [cable TV]; Lazorcak v. Duquesne Light Co., Z-00288641 (entered August 12, 1996) [credit card payments]; Young v. PECO Energy Co., C-00956790 (entered February 14, 1996) [cable TV; optional telephone services]; Downey v. Duquesne Light Co., C-00968410 (entered September 16, 1997) [clothing expenses]; Whyel v. Duquesne Light Co., C-00963899 (entered April 7, 1997) [excessive car expenditures].  Moreover, allowable expenses include only $25/month on telephone usage.  See:  Young v. PECO Energy Co., C-00956790 (entered February 14, 1996).



If the Commission were to allow ratepayers to make payments at such times and/or in such amounts as the customer decided, then it would encourage those customers not to use their income to pay for essential utility services; and in addition, other utility customers might come to understand that they, too, could avoid paying for utility services and instead utilize income for non-essential goods and services.  O'Toole v. The Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., Docket No. C-923964 (Initial Decision which became final by operation of law August 20, 1992).

In the instant matter, Complainant's monthly household expenses include many expense items which the Commission, as above set forth, has disallowed in the computation of a Complainant's ability to pay for essential utility service (Finding of Fact No. 15).  Under these circumstances, Complainant has not satisfactorily demonstrated an inability to meet the BCS Order; and indeed, Complainant has been complying therewith.

By reason of all of the foregoing, the BCS decision will be affirmed.  An appropriate order will be entered.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.

2.
Complainant has not met his burden of proof.

ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Complaint of Jack Kret against Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket No. F-00857796 is hereby dismissed.

2.
That within fifteen (15) days after the entry of the Commission's Order in this case, the Philadelphia Gas Works shall render a bill to Complainant Jack Kret in the net total amount due, if any, to become current with the payment order contained in the July 24, 2001 decision of the Bureau of Consumer Services at BCS Case No. 0857796.

3.
That within thirty (30) days after the date of the entry of the Commission's Order in this case, Complainant Jack Kret shall pay to the Philadelphia Gas Works a sum or sums of money equal to the amount of the bill, if any, tendered to him in accordance with Paragraph 2 above, in order to become current with the decision of the Commission's Bureau of Consumer Services, if any such payment is due.

4.
That in addition to the payment required under Paragraph 3 above, if any is due, Complainant shall pay all current bills as and when they fall due, plus the additional amount of $40.00 per month on the arrearages on the gas bill as ordered by the Bureau of Consumer Services.

5.
That the Philadelphia Gas Works shall not charge late payment fees to Complainant's account so long as Complainant complies with the payment terms set forth in this Order; but if Complainant fails to comply with the terms of this Order, the Philadelphia Gas Works may apply such late payment fees.



6.
That this matter be marked closed.

_________________________

___________________________________

Date





HERBERT SMOLEN







Administrative Law Judge

1
1
3

